euro. The translation risk to the Group’s equity is related to the Swedish and Russian subsidiaries as
their equity denominated in local currency is converted to euros.

To hedge against changes in exchange rates, the Group uses foreign currency loans and deposits
and other natural hedging relationships. In addition, it can be used common derivative instruments
such as foreign currency forward contracts and options, for which pricing on the market is reliable.
Foreign currency derivatives mature in less than one year. Due to the restructuring proceedings,
at the moment the company cannot obtain the credit facilities it would need for signing hedging
derivatives.

The currency with the most significant currency risk exposure is the Swedish crown.

The table below shows the sensitivity for price changes of the Group’s open currency exposures in
the balance sheet, including the currency derivatives used for hedging (note 35) in both transac-
tion and translation position. Impact of change in currency rate + / - shows in the first  case the
effect on the income statement or the shareholder’s equity as currency depreciates 10% against
euro and in the second case as currency appreciates 10% against euro.

Dec 31, 2017
Closing rate

Dec 31, 2017

Open
transaction

exposure
MEUR

Open
translation

exposure
MEUR

Estimate on
potential

currency rate
change %

Impact of change
in currency rate + / -

To income
statement To equity

EUR/USD 1.1993 - - 10
EUR/GBP 0.88723 - - 10
EUR/TRY 4.5155 - - 10
EUR/SEK 9.8438 -2.0 16.3 10 0.2 / -0.2 -1.5 / 1.8
EUR/RUB 69.3920 - 0.0 10 -0.0 / 0.0
EUR/DKK 7.4449 - - 10
EUR/NOK 9.8403 - - 10

Dec 31, 2016
Closing rate

Dec 31, 2016

Open
transaction

exposure
MEUR

Open
translation

exposure
MEUR

Estimate on
potential

currency rate
change %

Impact of change
in currency rate + / -

To income
statement To equity

EUR/USD 1.0541 0.0 - 10 0.0 / -0.0
EUR/GBP 0.85618 -16.2 - 10 1.5 / -1.8
EUR/TRY 3.7099 - - 10
EUR/SEK 9.5525 0.3 3.5 10 -0.0 / 0.0 -0.3 / 0.4
EUR/RUB 64.3000 - 0.1 10 -0.0 / 0.0
EUR/DKK 7.4344 0.0 - 10 0.0 / -0.0
EUR/NOK 9.0863 0.0 - 10 0.0 / -0.0

The Group does not apply cash flow or fair value hedge accounting as stated in IAS 39 for the
transaction position.

70

Interest rate risk

The interest rate risk to which fair values and the cash flow are exposed arises mainly from the
Group’s loan portfolio and finance leases. The interest rate risk arises as changes in market interest
rates and in interest rate margins affect financial expenses and income. The interest rate risk is
managed by spreading the loan portfolio between fixed and floating interest rate loans and invest-
ments. In addition, interest rate derivatives can be used.